realized and net profits of the Company pursuant to annual financial statements approved by the shareholders. The

approval, amount and payment of dividends are subject to the approval by our shareholders at our annual ordinary

shareholders’ meeting. The approval of dividends requires the affirmative vote of a majority of the shares entitled to

vote at the meeting.

Pursuant to Argentine law and our by-laws, net and realized profits for each fiscal year are allocated as follows:

• 5% of such net profits is allocated to our legal reserve, until such reserve amounts to 20% of our capital stock;

• a certain amount determined at a shareholders’ meeting is allocated to the compensation of our directors and the

members of our Supervisory Committee; and

• additional amounts are allocated to the payment of dividends, optional reserve, or to set up reserves for any other

purpose as determined by our shareholders.

The following table illustrates the ratio between the amounts paid as dividends and the total amount paid as dividends
on each fully paid-in share for the fiscal years mentioned.

Year

Dividend paid stated in
terms of the measuring

unit current as of
December 31, 2020

Dividend per share paid
stated in terms of the

measuring unit current
as of December 31, 2020

Dividend paid stated in
terms of the measuring
unit current as of the

date of each
corresponding

shareholders’ meeting

Dividend per share paid
stated in terms of the

measuring unit current
as of the date of each

corresponding
shareholders’ meeting

 (ARS thousands) (ARS) (ARS thousands) (ARS)

2018 2,198,519 17.4466 680,000 5.3962

2019 1,207,537 9.5826 545,000 4.3249

2020 876,116 6.9526 595,000 4.7217

2021 10,407,000 82.5860 9,700,000 76.9755

As of November 25, 2020, the Company distributed among its shareholders a cash dividend in an amount of ARS

9,700 million equivalent to 7,697.6% of the stock capital, an amount per share of ARS 76.9755 (1 par value) and an

amount per ADR of ARS 307.9022 (Argentine Pesos per ADR).

12

IX. Material and Subsequent Events

October 2020: General Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting

On October 26, 2020, our General Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting was held. The following matters.

inter alia, were resolved by majority of votes:

• Distribution of ARS 9,700 million as cash dividends.